slowdown of the global economy and the supply chain disruptions caused by the earthquake in Japan and
flooding in Thailand.

In 2012, the trade-in-goods deficit on a BPM6 basis was $15.2 billion, 10.4% lower than the trade-in-goods
deficit of $17.0 billion in 2011. The lower deficit was largely due to growth in exports, which increased by
20.9% to $46.3 billion in 2012 from $38.3 billion in 2011. Higher export growth was mainly due to increased
overseas sales of manufactured goods, particularly electronic products, wood manufactures, machinery and
transport equipment and processed food and beverages.

In the first half of 2013, the trade-in-goods deficit on a BPM6 basis declined by 30.8% to $5.2 billion from
$7.5 billion in the comparable period in 2012. The lower deficit was largely due to sustained growth in exports of
goods, which increased by 4.2% compared to the prior period, combined with a 4.4% decrease in imports of
goods as compared to the prior period.

62

Exports of Goods

The following tables set out the Republic’s exports of goods by major commodity group and destination, as
reported by the NSO and adjusted by Bangko Sentral.

Exports by Major Commodity Groups

Annual
Growth
Rates January-June

Growth
Rates

Percentage of
Total Exports

Commodities 2008(1) 2009(1) 2010(1) 2011(1)(2) 2011(2)(3) 2012(1)(2) 2012(2)(3) 2012(2)(3) 2012(2)(3) 2013(2)(3) 2013(3)(4) 2008(1) 2012(1)(2)

($ in millions, except percentages)
Agricultural products

Coconut products . . . . . 1,348 801 1,508 1,784 1,784 1,364 1,364 (23.5)% 705 775 9.8% 2.8% 2.6%
Sugar and sugar

products ..... 80 112 52 390 390 177 177 (54.6) 98 165 71.6 0.2 0.3
Fruits and vegetables . . 735 701 654 991 991 1,205 1,205 21.6 558 734 31.4 1.5 2.3
Other agro-based

products ..... 612 529 708 854 854 807 807 (5.5) 426 480 12.9 1.3 1.6

Total agricultural based
products ..... 2,775 2,143 2,922 4,019 4,019 3,553 3,553 (11.6) 1,787 2,154 20.5 5.8 6.9

Forest products ..... 34 33 28 50 50 59 59 18 22 58 161.0 0.1 0.1
Mineral products ..... 2,498 1,470 1,929 2,840 2,840 2,265 2,265 (20.2) 1,069 1,587 48.4 5.2 4.4
Petroleum products . . . . . 1,240 293 371 648 648 465 465 (28.2) 209 425 103.4 2.6 0.9
Manufacturing

Electronic products . . . 28,502 22,182 31,080 23,795 15,601 22,557 17,789 14.0 9,075 8,717 (3.9) 59.1 43.7
Other electronics . . . . . 1,426 1,417 1,473 1,448 1,448 2,433 2,433 68.0 1,115 1,201 7.8 3.0 4.7
Garments ..... 1,952 1,541 1,722 1,912 1,419 1,594 1,400 (1.3) 790 754 (4.5) 4.0 3.1
Textile yarns/fabrics . . . 194 147 169 184 184 170 170 (7.6) 90 87 (3.4) 0.4 0.3
Footwear ..... 31 22 9 13 13 16 16 23.1 6 10 56.6 0.1 0.0
Travel goods and

handbags ..... 95 66 71 40 40 60 60 50.0 31 65 106.1 0.2 0.1
Wood

manufacturing . . . . . 918 821 1,029 1,683 1,683 2,159 2,159 28.3 884 1,496 69.2 1.9 4.2
Furniture and

fixtures ..... 221 138 152 165 165 180 180 9.1 93 112 20.1 0.5 0.3
Chemicals ..... 1,130 978 1,577 1,939 1,939 1,943 1,943 0.2 1,067 1,319 23.6 2.3 3.8
Non-metallic mineral

manufacturing . . . . . 211 156 162 177 177 145 145 (18.1) 78 98 25.7 0.4 0.3
Machinery and

transport
equipment ..... 2,116 1,950 2,574 2,811 2,811 5,314 5,314 89.0 2,593 2,155 (16.9) 4.4 10.3

Processed food and
beverages ..... 943 987 1,098 1,191 1,191 1,447 1,447 21.5 665 1,117 67.7 2.0 2.8

Iron and steel ..... 263 124 163 202 202 253 253 25.2 125 110 (11.6) 0.5 0.5
Baby carriages, toys,

games and sporting
goods ..... 143 128 168 188 188 239 239 27.1 101 143 42.1 0.3 0.5

Basketwork,
wickerwork, and
other articles of
plaiting materials . . . 42 38 43 46 46 43 43 (6.5) 25 30 19.2 0.1 0.1

Miscellaneous ..... 331 291 337 423 423 1,534 1,534 262.6 707 259 (63.5) 0.7 3.0
Others ..... 2,480 2,618 3,584 3,622 3,072 4,979 4,641 51.1 2,384 2,046 (14.2) 5.1 9.6

Total Manufacturing . . . . 40,999 33,605 45,411 39,838 30,602 45,067 39,766 29.9 19,830 19,719 (0.6) 85.0 87.3
Special transactions . . . . . 1,530 890 835 909 83 587 90 8.4 73 6 (91.7) 3.2 0.2

Total exports (per
NSO) ..... 49,077 38,436 51,496 48,305 38,242 51,995 46,198 20.8 22,993 23,949 4.2 101.7% 100.7%

Less adjustments
(coverage and
conceptual) ..... (824) (826) (748) (734) 34 (365) 86 152.9 38 42 9.8 (1.7) (0.7)

Total exports ..... 48,253 37,610 50,748 47,571 38,276 51,630 46,284 20.9 23,031 23,990 4.2 100.0% 100.0%

Source: Department of Economic Statistics, Bangko Sentral.

Notes:

(1) Figures reported pursuant to BPM5.

63

(2) Preliminary data.

(3) Figures reported pursuant to BPM6.

(4) Preliminary data for the first six months of 2013.

Export of Goods by Destination

Percentage of
Total Exports

Country 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012(1) 2013(2) 2008 2012(1)

($ in millions, except percentages)

United States ..... 8,207 6,789 7,559 7,102 7,417 4,746 16.7% 14.2%
European Union(3) ..... 8,500 7,949 7,401 5,950 5,928 4,150 17.3 11.4
Japan ..... 7,706 6,207 7,840 8,885 9,880 7,107 15.7 19.0